

No. 16-498

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID PATCHAK,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR
EDWARD A. HARTNETT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
Counsel of Record
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW &
HINSON, P.A.
1450 Raleigh Road
Suite 100
Chapel Hill, NC 27517
(919) 328-8826
ezimmerman@rbh.com

*Counsel for
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>United States v. Klein</i> is correctly understood to prohibit statutes that prescribe unconstitutional rules of decision	2
A. <i>Klein</i> held that Congress lacks authority to prescribe unconstitutional rules of decision	4
B. <i>Klein</i> need not be understood to adopt any broader principle	7
C. The understandings of <i>Klein</i> advanced by petitioner and his <i>amici</i> are flawed.....	14
D. <i>Bank Markazi</i> did not adopt a different understanding of <i>Klein</i>	20
II. Neither <i>Klein</i> nor <i>Bank Markazi</i> casts any doubt on the constitutionality of the statute at issue in this case.....	21
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	28
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	16
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	11
<i>Gelpcke v. City of Dubuque</i> , 68 U.S. 175 (1864).....	13
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	27
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1856)	12
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	29

<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	17, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. 531 (1870).....	4, 5
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	23, 25
9 U.S.C. § 4	26
12 U.S.C. § 5388	26
17 U.S.C. § 408	26
18 U.S.C. § 3162	26
18 U.S.C. § 5036	26
22 U.S.C. § 254d	26
22 U.S.C. § 2702	26
26 U.S.C. § 6226	26
28 U.S.C. § 2244	26
48 U.S.C. § 1506	26
Act of Mar. 12, 1863, ch. 120, 12 Stat. 820.....	4
Act of July 12, 1870, ch. 251, 16 Stat. 230	5, 16
Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913 (2014)	22
Other Authorities	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (6th ed. 2012)	9, 11

Michael G. Collins, <i>Before Lochner— Diversity Jurisdiction and the Development of General Constitutional Law</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1263 (2000)	11
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., John F. Manning, Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, Hart & Wechsler’s <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015)	1, 2, 7, 28
Barry Friedman, <i>The History of the Countermajoritarian Difficulty, Part II: Reconstruction’s Political Court</i> , 91 Geo. L.J. 1 (2002)	1
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Congress Clears Its Throat</i> , 22 Const. Comment. 553 (2005)	3, 9, 13, 28
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Suing the Federal Government: Sovereignty, Immunity, and Judicial Independence</i> , 35 Geo. Wash. Int’l L. Rev. 521 (2003)	3
1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (O.W. Holmes, Jr. ed., 12th ed. 1873)	11
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Congress, Courts, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2537 (1998)	1, 3, 7, 13
Proclamation No. 11, 13 Stat. 737 (Dec. 8, 1863)	4
Proclamation No. 17, 12 Stat. 1268 (Jan. 1, 1863)	10

Amanda L. Tyler, <i>The Story of Klein: The Scope of Congress's Authority to Shape the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , in <i>Federal Courts Stories</i> 87 (Vicki C. Jackson & Judith Resnik eds., 2009)	2
9 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2492 (3d ed. 1940).....	16
Gordon G. Young, <i>Congressional Regulation of Federal Courts' Jurisdiction and Processes: United States v. Klein Revisited</i> , 1981 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 1189	1, 4, 11
